
 
 

 

 

 

SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND  
SUB-COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2022 
 

 
A MEETING of the SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE will be held VIA 

MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2022 at 3.00 pm 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this meeting 

will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available thereafter for public 

view for 180 days 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
24 August 2022 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

2 mins 

 Consider Minute of Meeting held on 15 June 2022.  (Copy attached).  

5.  Monitoring Report for 3 Months to 30 June 2022 (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider Report by Acting Chief Executive. (Copy attached.)  

6.  Financial Assistance  
 

20 mins 

 (a)   Selkirk Musical Theatre Company  (Pages 19 - 
28) 

 

  Consider application for financial assistance from 
Selkirk Musical Theatre Company. (Copy attached.) 

  

 (b)   Scott's Selkirk Association  (Pages 29 - 
52) 

 

  Consider application for financial assistance from 
Scott’s Selkirk Association. (Copy attached.) 

  

 (c)   Association of Selkirk Clubs and Societies  (Pages 53 - 
60) 

 

  Consider application for financial assistance from 
Association of Selkirk Clubs and Societies. (Copy 

  

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

attached.) 

7.  Shawburn Toll and Embankment  
 

10 mins 

 Update from Estates Strategy Manager.   

8.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  
 

 

9.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

10.  Private Business  
 

 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:-  
 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 

 

11.  Minute (Pages 61 - 62) 
 

2 mins 

 Consider Private section of the Minute of the Meeting held on 15 June 2022. 
(Copy attached.) 

 

12.  Property Update  
 

20 mins 

 Consider update from Estates Surveyor and Property Officer.   

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors C. Cochrane (Chairman), L. Douglas, E. Thornton-Nicol 
and  Community Councillor Ian King 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall   01835 826556 
Email:-- Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SELKIRK 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 
held via MS Teams on Wednesday, 15 June 
2022 at 3.00 pm 

    
 

Present:- Councillors C. Cochrane, L Douglas and E. Thornton-Nicol and Community 

Councillor I. King 

In Attendance:- Estates Surveyor (T. Hill), Property Officer (S. Drummond), Solicitor (J. 

Webster), Treasury Business Partner (S. Wilson), Democratic Services 

Officers (D. Hall & F. Henderson). 

 

 
1. CHAIRMAN  

Councillor Douglas, seconded by Councillor Thornton-Nicol, moved that Councillor 
Cochrane be appointed as Chairman.  There being no other nominations, Councillor 
Cochrane was appointed as Chairman and took the chair.  

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED that Councillor Cochrane be appointed as Chairman. 

 
2. MINUTE  
2.1 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 9 February 2022.   

 
2.2 With reference to paragraph 1.1. of the Minute of 9 February 2022, Mr King again raised 

concerns about the adequacy of insurance for specific historical artifacts belonging to 
Selkirk Common Good.  In response, Ms Webster explained that the consultation to 
ascertain Common Good owned property was ongoing, and as she was unaware of 
specific items insured, she undertook to raise the matter with Mrs MacLeod, Principal 
Solicitor who was collating the information.  

 
2.3 The potential sale of the business known as the Court House Coffee Shop was raised as 

staff had been told that the premises would close at the end of June.  Ms Webster 
explained that any assignation or transfer of the lease would be subject to Council 
oversight and checks by Estates and Legal services and no instruction had been received 
to this effect and no termination notice had been received.  Ms Hill advised that she was 
not familiar with the terms of the Lease and would contact the Occupier to ascertain the 
position.  There was some discussion on the process for leasing the premises and it was 
agreed that a Business Plan would be required from any potential lease holders.  
 
DECISION 
(a) APPROVED the Minute for signature by the Chairman; 
 
(b) AGREED that the:- 

 
(i) Ms Webster, Solicitor raise the matter of insurance for artifcats with 

the Principal Solicitor and report back to a future meeting; 
 

(ii) Ms Hill, Estates Surveyor contact the Lease holder of the Court House 
Coffee shop to ascertain whether the lease was to be terminated and 
report back to the next meeting. 

 
1. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR THE 12 MONTHS TO 31 MARCH 2022  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director Finance & Corporate 
Governance which provided details of income and expenditure for the Selkirk Common 
Good Fund for the year 2021/22 including balance sheet values as at 31 March 2022, a 
full year projected out-turn for 2022/23, and  projected balance sheet values as at 31 
March 2023. Treasury Business Partner, Sara Wilson, highlighted the main points of the 
report and appendices and provided further information in response to Members’ 
questions.   Appendix 1 to the report provided the projected income and expenditure 
position for 2021/22.  This showed a surplus of £14,283 for the year, which was better 
than the previously reported deficit on 9 February 2022, mainly as a result of an 
underspend in the Grants & Contribution and Repairs & Maintenance budgets. Appendix 
2 of the report provided an actual balance sheet value as at 31 March 2022. It showed an 
increase in the reserves of £937,938, due mainly to the re-classification of assets exercise 
carried out by Estates & Legal, partially of-set by the annual release from the Revaluation 
Reserve.  A breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual rental income and net 
return for 2021/22 was shown in Appendix 3a whilst Appendix 3b provided a breakdown 
of the property portfolio expenditure for 2021/22.  Appendix 4 provided a breakdown of 
the property portfolio, showing actual property valuations at 31 March 2022. The current 
position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund was shown in Appendix 5 to 
the report.  In response to a question regarding the £94 repair bill at the Swimming Pool, 
Ms Wilson undertook to investigate the matter and provide an explanation via email.  
Regarding the grant that had been approved for Selkirk Musical Theatre Company, Ms 
Wilson explained that the funding had been agreed subject to the performance 
proceeding.  The Solicitor agreed to investigate with Mrs Macleod, Principal Solicitor 
whether the ownership of artefacts stored in Halliwell’s Museum had been explored.  With 
regard to the ownership of the Anthony Hain painting hanging in the Victoria Hall, 
Community Councillor King was of the opinion that the painting would be Common Good 
owned.  Mr King further raised concerns within the Selkirk Community about the number 
of Common Good owned items moved from St Mary’s Mill to Hawick due to flood risk.  
The Chair suggested that Legal & Estates inspect the Library in Selkirk as a potential site 
to store Common Good owned artifacts such as paintings.  
 
DECISION 
(a) AGREED:- 

 
(i) the projected income and expenditure for 2022/23 in Appendix 1 to the 

report as the revised budget for 2022/23; 
 

(ii) that the Solicitor investigate with Mrs Macleod, Principal Solicitor 
whether the ownership of artefacts stored in Halliwell’s Museum had 
been explored, including the ownership of the Anthony Hain painting,  

 
(iii)   that Legal & Estates inspect the Library in Selkirk as a potential site to 

store Common Good owned artifacts such as paintings.  
 

(b) NOTED:- 
 

(i) the actual income and expenditure for 2021/22 in Appendix 1 to the 
report;  

 
(ii) the final balance sheet value as at 31 March 2022, and projected 

balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in Appendix 2 to the report;  
 
(iii) the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4; and  
 
(iv) the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund 

in Appendix 5. 
 

4. PROPERTY UPDATE  

Page 4



With regard to Common Good land holdings and boundaries on Selkirk Hill, Ms Webster 
explained that the working presumption in the past was that the land at Selkirk Hill was 
Common Good owned property.  The Burgh Charter did not provide any information on 
the boundary with regard to Selkirk Hill.  The Solicitor explained that the issue had been 
raised in the past, but it had not been possible to confirm whether or not the land was 
Common Good owned. The potential to engage an external searcher to investigate 
remained a possibility.  It was suggested that the dry stone dyke along the boundary of 
the area appeared to be the enclosing feature.  

 
 DECISION  
 NOTED the discussion regarding Common Good Land Holdings and boundaries on 

Selkirk Hill  
 

5. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part I of 
Schedule 7A to the Act. 

 
SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 

 
6. MINUTE  

The Private section of the Minute of the Meeting held on 9 February 2022 was approved.  
 

7. PROPERTY UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received an update on private matters relating to Common Good 
owned property and approved various maintenance works. 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.45 pm   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 31 August 2022   

 

 

MONITORING REPORT FOR 3 MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2022 
 

Report by Acting Chief Executive 

SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

31 August 2022 
 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1  This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for the 

Selkirk Common Good Fund for the three months to 30 June 2022, a 
full year projected out-turn for 2022/23, and projected balance sheet 
values as at 31 March 2023. 

 
1.2  Appendix 1 provides the projected income and expenditure position for 

2022/23.  This shows a projected surplus of £27,700 for the year. 
 

1.3   Appendix 2 provides a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023.  It 

shows a projected decrease in reserves of £223,653. 
  

1.4   Appendix 3a provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected 
rental income and projected net return for 2022/23 and actual property 
income to 30 June 2022. 

 
1.5 Appendix 3b provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 

projected property expenditure for 2022/23 and actual property expenditure 
 to 30 June 2022. 

 
1.6 Appendix 4 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected 

property valuations at 31 March 2023 

 
1.7 Appendix 5 shows the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund 

to 30 June 2022. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee: 

(a) Agrees the projected income and expenditure for 2022/23 in 
Appendix 1 as the revised budget for 2022/23; 
 

(b) Notes the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in 
Appendix 2;  

 
(c) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 

4; and 

 
(d) Notes the current position of the Aegon Asset Management 

Investment Fund in Appendix 5. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 31 August 2022   

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period to 

30 June 2022 and projections to 31 March 2023.  The report also contains a 
projected balance sheet for the Common Good Fund as at 31 March 2023. 

 

4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2022/23 
 

4.1 Appendix 1 provides details on income and expenditure for the 2022/23 
financial year. The projected net position for the year is a surplus of £27,700. 

 

4.2 Income & Expenditure – Property Income 
 

(a) Rental income for 2022/23 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3a, with Appendix 
3a detailing the actual annual rental income by individual property.  
Actual income is reported on a cash basis until the year end with quarter 

4 reports incorporating any annual adjustments for prepayments and 
accruals.  

 
4.3 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income 

 
(a) The projected outturn position shows an amount of £50 relating to interest 

receivable on cash held by SBC. Also included are dividends from the 

Common Good Funds investment in Aegon Asset Management amounting 
to £11,921  with the projection for 2022/23 returning to the 5% target 

and the monthly distribution profile projections provided by Aegon.  The 
position will be monitored closely with Aegon Asset Management. 
 

(b) Rebate income from Aegon Asset Management received in March 2022 of 
£64 was accounted for in 2021/22 however the corresponding 60 units 

were not purchased until April 2022.  
 

4.4 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure 

 
(a) The property expenditure for 2022/23 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3b, 

with Appendix 3b detailing the actual property expenditure by individual 
property.  Actual expenditure is reported on a cash basis until the year 
end with quarter 4 reports incorporating any annual adjustments for 

prepayments and accruals.   
 

(b) Appendices 3a and 3b show a full breakdown of the projections for 
property rental and repairs for 2022/23. These will be revised as further 
information is received. 

 
(c) The projection for property repairs has been increased by £1,190 for the 

additional works at Smedheugh Farmhouse which were approved at the 
June 2022 meeting. 

 

Page 8



 

 Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 31 August 2022   

4.5 Income & Expenditure – Grants & Other Donations 

 
The grants and other donations approved and distributed to 31 March 2023, 

are shown below: 
 

Grant Recipients Approved £ 

Approved and Paid to 30 June 2022 

Interest Link Borders 
Total Paid to 31 March 2023 
 

Approved Budget 2022/23 
 

(Unallocated)/Overallocated Budget 
 

 

09/02/22 
 
 

 
 

 

 

2,500 

2,500 

 

20,650 

 
(18,150) 

 
4.6 Income & Expenditure – Central Support Service Charge 
 

The proposed charge for 2022/23 is currently estimated using a 2% uplift on 
the 2021/22 charge.  This is subject to revision once a full Service Charge 

Review has been completed and approved by Council.   
 

4.7 Income & Expenditure – Depreciation Charge 

 
The projected depreciation charge for the year is £251,353. This is not a cash 

transaction and is off-set by a corresponding contribution from the Revaluation 
Reserve at the end of the financial year.   
 

4.8 Appendix 2 provides the actual balance sheet value as at 1 April 2022, the 
projected movement in year and a projected balance sheet as at 31 March 

2023. 
 
4.9 Balance Sheet – Fixed Assets 

 
All fixed assets of the Common Good Fund are revalued every 5 years as part 

of the Council’s rolling programme.  The fixed assets were revalued at 1 April 
2019.  Appendix 4 shows the actual values of the individual properties at 1 

April 2022, projected depreciation charges for 2022/23 and projected values 
at 31 March 2023. 

 

4.10 Balance Sheet –Investment Fund 
 

The fund has a 10.46% unrealised loss in market value since investment, 
largely due to continued volatility in investment markets.  Overall, however, 
taking account of the income received the fund has achieved a return of 

10.70% since investment in February 2018. 

Page 9



 

 Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 31 August 2022   

4.11 Balance Sheet – Cash Balance 

 The cash held by the fund is projected to be £84,556 at 31 March 2023 and is 

detailed below: 
 

Cash Balance  £ 

Opening Balance at 1 April 2022 

Projected Surplus for year from Income & Expenditure statement 
Net Cash Movement in Debtors/Creditors 
Rebate Investment in Aegon 

57,102 

27,700 
0 

 (246) 

Projected Closing Balance at 31 March 2023 84,556 

 

4.12 Balance Sheet – Capital Reserve 
 

The movement in the Capital Reserves include the unrealised gain for the 
Aegon Asset Management Fund as at 31 March 2022, but due to the nature of 
the markets no estimate has been made for the future years’ movement 

 
5 IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 Financial  

 
There are no further financial implications other than those explained above in 
Section 4. 

 
5.2 Risk and Mitigations 

 
There is a risk that investments in the Aegon Asset Management Fund may 
reduce in value due to market or investment performance.  This risk cannot be 

fully mitigated; however, it is being managed by the selection of a Fund 
Manager with a clear objective of preserving capital values while aiming to 

produce returns in line with the benchmark. 
 
5.3 Intergrated Impact Assessment  

 
There is no impact or relevance 
[...]
or (max. 100 words) 

(i.e. will it increase access, improve quality of life etc.) 

Write here …to help off set the year round cost of rehearsal and performance space 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summarise how the outcomes of the project will be measured/evaluated (max. 100 words) 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6a



Write here …that individuals from across the community will have taken part in one of two planed 
productions in 2022/2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Tell us how your activity/project will make a difference to your organisation and how it will 
benefit the residents of the current/former Burgh (max. 200 words) 

Tell us what activities you plan to carry out and how you will deliver it. 

Write here …it will continue to help provide entertainment in the local community at a reasonable cost 

 

 

 

 

 

Tell us how your project will be sustainable in the future (max. 100 words) 

Write here …the company continues to strive to provide young people with the opportunity to follow a 
career path with the arts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Expenditure: Please tell us how much money you need for the entire activity/project (you may 
be asked to provide up to 3 quotes to support your application) 

Item of Expenditure Cost (£) 

Hire of rehearsal and production space 3000 

License fees, costume, set, sound, orchestra, royalties  30,000 

  

Total Expenditure 33,000 

How much would you like from the Common Good Fund? 1500 

Please supply a copy of your signed & dated Annual Accounts or 
Projected Financial Plan 

 

 

Have you received funding in the last 5 years from Scottish Borders Council or any other 
external funders? If so, please detail the fund name, the amount and the purpose of the grant. 

Fund Amount Purpose 

Selkirk Common Good 1500 As above 
Page 20



   

 

Tell us about your own fundraising or how you have secured other funding for this project. 

 Amount Purpose 

Quiz/Donation 1135 To support the work of the company 

   

 
 

Individual/Group/Organisation detail
[...]
2,485.50    676.76       

Surplus 1,808.74    

2,485.50    2,485.50    

Balance made up as follows

Bank Balance at 31/03/2021 27,546.40  

Loss Production Account 1,785.48    

1,785.40-    

25,761.00  

Bank Balance as at 31/03/2022 25,761.00  

08-Apr-22

Page 26



I have examined the Books and Records of Selkirk Musical Theatre Company, and can certify that the foregoing

Account are in accordance therewith.

Margaret Aitken

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Common Good Fund: Application Form for 2021/22* 
 
*Please note this is a fund of last resort – you will need to demonstrate to the Common Good Fund 
Committee that you have tried to secure funding from other sources. 

 

Applicant Group/Organisation: Scott’s Selkirk Association 

Name of your project: 
Update and reprint of Selkirk Ring O the Toon Booklet 

The name of the Common Good 
Fund that you are applying to: 

Selkirk 

 

What does your organisation do and who does it support? If appropriate. (max. 100 words) 

Tell us what your group does, the activities it undertakes and in what way it benefits the community. 

The Association continues to celebrate the life and work of Sir Walter Scott including sharing key 
Historical places and events in Selkirk. The Association supports the residents of Selkirk and the wider 
general public 

 

 

 

 

 

Summarise what you want to use this funding for (max. 100 words) 

(i.e. will it increase access, improve quality of life etc.) 

There was a booklet printed many years ago, many visitors ask about the Ring O the Toon, 
unfortunately there are no copies left. The plan would be to update and reprint the old booklet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summarise how the outcomes of the project will be measured/evaluated (max. 100 words) 

More opportunities for people to engage and learn about the key places within the Ring O the 
Toon 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6b



 

Tell us how your activity/project will make a difference to your organi
[...]
f last resort – you will need to demonstrate to the Common Good Fund 
Committee that you have tried to secure funding from other sources. 

 

Applicant Group/Organisation: Graham Coulson for Association of Selkirk Clubs and Societies 

Name of your project: 
Clean up, repair of common space within Selkirk Victoria Hall 

The name of the Common Good 
Fund that you are applying to: 

Selkirk 

 

What does your organisation do and who does it support? If appropriate. (max. 100 words) 

Tell us what your group does, the activities it undertakes and in what way it benefits the community. 

The a ASCS supports the work of many clubs and societies within the town, over many years have 
fund raised to provide-free of charge- equipment for the use within all areas of the Victoria Hall 
including kitchen, stage and also approved internal alterations. 

 

 

 

 

 

Summarise what you want to use this funding for (max. 100 words) 

(i.e. will it increase access, improve quality of life etc.) 

There is a need to have a general clear up/out of unused materials and this will require hiring a waste 
skip which in turn the contents will be recycled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summarise how the outcomes of the project will be measured/evaluated (max. 100 words) 

Since the Victoria Hall is a common good building and is used by many different groups, the 
clear up/out will create more space for storage for those groups who use the building regularly 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6c



 

Tell us how your activity/project will make a difference to your organisation and how it will 
benefit the residents of the current/former Burgh (max. 200 words) 

Tell us what activities you plan to carry out and how you will deliver it. 

We have donated some key pieces of equipment over the years, this project will allow us to have a 
coordinated space for said equipment. 

 

 

 

 

Tell us how your project will be sustainable in the future (max. 100 words) 

Write here …the company conti
[...]
2.51    

Opening Bal 19,897.83    

Income 32,577.67    34,105.09  dif 1,527.42  

52,475.50    

26,114.56  

Exps 27,102.51    2,633.80    

28,748.36  1,645.85  

Closing Bal 25,372.99    

118.53-         118.43     

25,254.46    -118.53

Page 57



Association of Selkirk Clubs and Socities

Accounts

Year Ended Jan 2022   

Production Account

Income Expenses

Hall Hire 150.00       

Production Team

Box Office 1,090.00    Orchestra

Programme Sales Sound

Programme Adverts Set/Props 400.00       

Show Raffle Marketing

Show Bar Box Office Costs

Sweets etc Costumes 400.00       

Programme Costs

Presentations

1,090.00    950.00       

Surplus 140.00       

430.00       430.00       

General Account

Subscriptions 200.00       Fundraising Costs

Fundraising Insurance 338.60       

Patrons

Misc. Income

200.00       338.60       

Loss 138.60-       

200.00       200.00       

Balance made up as follows

Bank Balance 31/01/2021 2,337.35    

Surplus Production Account 140.00       

Loss General Account 138.60       1.40           

2,338.75    

Bank Balance as at 31/03/2022 2,338.75    

Page 58



Equipment donated to Victoria Hall over last 5 years 

 

Tea Urn   £150 

Hot Cupboard  £1200 

Freezer   £150 

Coffee Percolator £180  

Lighting Desk  £2000 

Lights   £500 

Lighting racks  £300 

Stage Curtains  £500 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Monitoring Report for 3 Months to 30 June 2022
	6a Selkirk Musical Theatre Company
	Item No. 6 (a) (ii) - Selkirk MTC Accounts 2021-2022

	6b Scott's Selkirk Association
	Item No. 6 (b) (ii) - Scott's Selkirk Accounts final 2021.22

	6c Association of Selkirk Clubs and Societies
	Item No. 6 (c) (ii) - ASCS accounts 2021-2022
	Item No. 6 (c) (iii) - Equipment donated to Victoria Hall over last 5 years

	11 Minute



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SELKIRK 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 
held Via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 31 
August 2022 at 3.00 pm 

    
 
 

Present:- 
Apologies:- 

Councillors C. Cochrane (Chairman), L Douglas and E. Thornton-Nicol   
Community Councillor I. King 

In Attendance:- Estates Strategy Manager, Estates Surveyor (T. Hill), Property Officer (S. 
Drummond), Solicitor (J. Webster), Treasury Business Partner (S. Wilson), 
Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall). 

 
 
 

1. ORDER OF BUSINESS  
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute 
reflects the order in which the items were considered at the meeting 
 

2. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 15 June 2022.  
Councillors Cochrane and Douglas advised that Community Councillor King had sent 
concerns that he wished to raise with the Minute via email. Those concerns were not 
shared with the meeting. 
  
DECISION 
APPROVED the Minute for signature by the Chairman. 
 

3. MONITORING REPORT FOR 3 MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2022  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Executive which provided 
details of income and expenditure for the Selkirk Common Good Fund for the three 
months to 30 June 20222, a full year projected out-turn for 2022/23, and projected 
balance sheet values as at 31 March 2023.  Appendix 1 to the report provided the 
projected income and expenditure position for 2022/23, which showed a projected surplus 
of £27,700 for the year.  Appendix 2 to the report provided a projected balance sheet 
value as at 31 March 2023, which showed a projected decrease in reserves of £223,653.  
A breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected rental income and projected net 
return for 2022/23 and actual property income to 30 June 2022 was provided in Appendix 
3a, and a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected property expenditure for 
2022/23 and actual property expenditure to 30 June 2022 was provided in Appendix 3b. A 
breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected property valuations at 31 March 
2023 was provided in Appendix 4.  Appendix 5 showed to the value of the Aegon Asset 
Management Investment Fund to 30 June 2022.   The Treasury Business Partner, Ms 
Sara Wilson, presented the report and highlighted that a drop in the Aegon Investment 
Management Fund unit price had created an unrealised loss of £27,655, largely as a 
result of Covid-19.  In response to a question regarding the impact of any further drops to 
the unit price, Ms Wilson confirmed that the performance of the Fund was carefully 
monitored, and that the agreed 5% return target was being achieved.  In response to a 
question regarding rental incomes, the Estates Surveyor explained that a discussion 
regarding rent would take place in the private business section of the meeting.  Regarding 
the outcome of the consultation on heritable and moveable assets, the Solicitor confirmed 
that a report would be brought to the Committee by the Principal Solicitor concerning the 
outcome of that process.   
  



DECISION 
(a)        AGREED the projected income and expenditure for 2022/23 in Appendix 1 to 

the report as the revised budget for 2022/23. 
              
(b)        NOTED:- 
  

(i)         the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in Appendix 2 
to the report; 

  
(ii)        the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4 to the 

report; and 
  

(iii)       the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fun 
in Appendix 5 to the report.  

 
4. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  
4.1       Selkirk Musical Theatre Company  

With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of the meeting held on 9 September 2019 
there had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance on behalf of 
Selkirk Musical Theatre Company (SMTC).  Funding of £1,500 had been awarded to 
SMTC at that meeting, however due to the impact of Covid-19 the performance had not 
taken place.  A new application for of £1,500 had therefore been submitted.  It was 
explained that the funding applied for would be used to help offset the year round cost of 
rehearsal and the rental of a performance space.  Members expressed their support for 
the application and hoped that the performance could take place as planned.  The 
Solicitor enquired into whether SMTC could use their existing funds, and pointed out that 
the Selkirk Common Good Fund should only provide funding as a last resort.  Mr Graham 
Coulson of SMTC explained that a variety of fundraising activities, including quiz nights, 
took place throughout the year with the goal of meeting the costs incurred by the 
Company.   

  
DECISION 

            AGREED to grant to Selkirk Musical Theatre Company the total sum requested of 
£1,500. 

  
4.2       Scott’s Selkirk Association  
            There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance on behalf of 

Scott’s Selkirk Association (SSA) for £500.  The funding would be used to update and 
reprint the Selkirk Ring O’ the Toon Booklet.  The application explained that a booklet had 
previously been produced which shared information on key historical places and events 
within Selkirk.  The Chairman highlighted that tourists visiting the town often enquired into 
the booklet, and expressed that an updated version of the booklet would be a positive for 
the town.  Mr Coulson advised that there were two parts to the project, the printing of the 
booklet and also the provision of QR codes at the points of the ring of the town.  In 
response to a question from the Solicitor regarding whether SSA could use their existing 
funds to meet the costs of the project, Mr Coulson explained that a significant proportion 
of the group’s funding was consumed by running costs of the charity shop that it operated, 
and that fundraising events were planned.  Members expressed their support for the 
application and unanimously agreed to provide the funding in full.   

             
            DECISION 

AGREED to grant to Scott’s Selkirk Association the total sum requested of £500. 
  

4.3       Association of Selkirk Clubs and Societies  
            The Chairman advised that the application from the Association of Selkirk Clubs and 

Societies had been withdrawn as the Association had secured funding for the project from 
LiveBorders. 
 



5. SHAWBURN TOLL AND EMBANKMENT  
With reference to paragraph 7.1 of the Minute of the meeting held on 19 February 2020, 
Mr Norrie Curtis, Estates Strategy Manager, explained that a public consultation had 
taken place in 2019 regarding the need to tidy up the area around Shawburn Toll and 
Embankment.  The consultation had predated the Estates Strategy Manager’s 
involvement with the Selkirk Common Good Fund Sub-Committee.  The consultation had 
been conducted online via Citizen’s Space.  Mr Curtis outlined that 82.4% of respondents 
lived in Selkirk and all were individuals rather than organisations.  93.6% had indicated 
that thought that there should be changes to the Embankment, and 56.8% had expressed 
an interest in taking part in future discussions.  Respondents had also been invited to 
provide comments as part of their response, Mr Curtis explained that at that time he had 
collated those by theme as follows: 55.6% wanted the embankment turned back into a 
viewing point primarily for the Common Riding; 12% wanted the ground and shrubbery 
tidied up; 16.8% wanted it tidied up and/or returned to its original condition; 6% said keep 
in its current condition; and 8% of comments were unspecific.  Following the presentation 
of the results of the consultation to the Committee the impacts of Covid-19 had occurred, 
and no meetings had taken place for 6 months.  Mr Curtis invited the Members to express 
their preferred course of action.  In response to a question from the Chairman, Mr Curtis 
explained that approximately 250 responses had been received to the consultation.  
Members expressed their preference that the shrubbery and ground at Shawbank Toll 
and Embankment were tidied up prior to the Common Riding of 2023 took place, which 
was unanimously agreed.  

  
            DECISION 
            AGREED that the Estates Strategy Manager would instruct the Parks Department of 

Scottish Borders Council to carry out works to tidy up the ground and shrubbery at 
Shawbank Toll and Embankment prior to the Common Riding Event of 2023. 
 

6. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part I of 
Schedule 7A to the Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
  
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision or to 
keep Members informed. 
 

8. SELKIRK REGENERATION  
Members received a report from Selkirk Regeneration. 
 

9. MINUTE  
The Private section of the Minute of the Meeting held on 15 June 2022 was approved.  
 

10. PROPERTY UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received an update on private matters relating to Common Good 
owned property and approved various maintenance works. 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.15 pm   


